2017 4£5 H of [ H R R e A May, 2017
¥2717% Hs5M CHINESE JOURNAL OF COMPARATIVE MEDICINE Vol. 27 No. 5

T

O )

1ML/ N T8 e 2 E S I AE FHh SR vy 1L R Y
T AL 52

O =W, ETE, 2RRE, x| EHSHE
(e BB BRI 22 B B S s G s 100021)

[WE] HH BT/ SRS AR & U AP A B4 FHLH, ik 7ERSEsvk i 2 H ik
SRR 5 1M K B dahl salt-sensitive, Dahl SS)25 HBEHL R =41 . 45 TAKER (0. 12% NaCl, LS) =4k (8% NaCl,
HS) FfiL/ MR (8% NaCl + M/ MRITHIF, HS + bus) A3 6 JH . FEANERIN K AR LT, X4 AR 23 o h
MLl AL A MR A Ca®* R EE L/ IMI- F1 AT LR 5E ( platelet-leukocyte aggregation, PLA) 1 2l ik il S 2 4
i L A8 ELISA 3R i 375 4 0 R IL-6 1933k, IRAMSEEG 4385 SD K BRUIM /MR, 434 1E 3 #h 24 (0. 9% NaCl) #1
FER2H (1. 3% NaCl) A /MR Ca®* W BEF p-selectin FIAMZER: , R SRIR4MI L, FEhMEI#AY Dahl SS K
SRk i e BH 5 i, S0 L /IR S A3 i /INGR - AR SR AR 1) L 461 B S Bl Uk it 45 S e AL L) B 1 22 | i 35
SIERTF IL-6 BY7K T 848 25 5 /IR 11500 e 68 b 25 AR 9 | 2 A it i, 300 i/ N Ak, B (IR SR ] il PLA
A Sh K M G Be AN G e 51, 3 LI Z1 A S [ F TL-6 BB ; RNy B el i K R MR S A PR | 1
AMRIA Ca®* WEEREIN, 1L/ IFRTET p-selectin FIAIZ (P < 0.05) , G5 o Ehl b 6 Ak i/ NGRS 18 2 9E 2 5
TR AR R A L AR L T AR S RS R /MR P Ca® MR BRI G EUR S Eh ] S 3t /MRS
A, DA B /I A S e 38 528 49 i S -5 350 e IR ) & 2B R R i BRI A 7 22 it — 2B I

[E8ER] AR AURPE R LT Rk ; M/ ; RAE
[FESES] R33 [ ZERFRIRAG] A [ XEHES)1671-7856(2017) 05-0023-08
doi: 10.3969. j. issn. 1671 —7856. 2017. 05. 008

The study on the mechanism of platelet in the development of
salt-sensitive hypertension via inflammation

MAO Hong-ya, LIU Yun-peng, WANG Zi-hao, JIANG Xiao-liang,
LIU Xing, YANG Zhi-wei "
(Institute of Laboratory Animal Science, Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences &

Peking Union Medical College, Beijing 100021, China)

[ Abstract] Objective To investigate the role and mechanism of platelet in the development of salt-sensitive
hypertension. Methods 25 Dahl salt-sensitive rats ( Dahl SS) were divided into three groups: low-salt diet (0.12%
NaCl, 1S), high-salt diet (8% NaCl, HS) and high-salt diet + platelet inhibitor (8% NaCl + busulfan, HS + bus).
Blood pressures were measured by tail-cuff method. After six weeks, animals were sacrificed. Platelet p-selectin

expression, platelet cytosolic Ca’* concentration, platelet-leukocyte aggregation ( PLA) in peripheral blood, and immune

[BEE&WA ] FEKARB A EIH (81600387) ; [F K H KA FFAEIH (81600334 ) ; HFFEATHEA 55 2% (DWS201604) .
[{EBEB NI EBLLW (1990 - ), Zr  AEBF5E A F5E 5 1] < LA &2 R ML . E-mail : hongya820@ sina. com
[BIMEE 14EMH (1969 - ) , 5 W58 51, E-mail; yangzhiwei@ cnilas. pumc. edu. cn



24

T LR BE 22075 2017 4E 5 4527 %5 5 81 Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5

cells infiltrated on aortic walls were assessed by flow cytometry, and serum IL-6 level was tested by ELISA in vivo.
Platelets purified from SD rats were treated with normal salt (0. 9% NaCl) and high salt (1.3% NaCl) , then the cytosolic
We found that Dahl SS rats with high-salt

diet, relative to low-salt diet, presented with high blood pressure and increased the ratio of platelet p-selectin expression,

Ca* concentration and p-selectin expression of platelet were detected. Results

Ca’* concentration. IL-6 level and PLA in peripheral blood, and the number of infiltrated immune cells on aortic walls
were also significantly elevated in high-salt diet group. The whole events were ameliorated by the platelet inhibitor
busulfan. Cytosolic Ca** concentration and p-selectin expression were also increased in purified platelets treated with high
salt than those treated with low salt (P < 0.05). Conclusions Our findings suggest that high salt induced platelet
activation with increased Ca®* concentration may play an important role in the development of salt-sensitive hypertension via

vascular inflammation. However, the detailed mechanisms of platelet activation and development of high blood pressure via

inflammation induced by high salt intake remain to be determined.

[ Key words)

R I S — ™ A NS R ) 2 R R
W, B AT RN EZ RN R IR Zm, H
Hi R LR 8 2 AN O B 26% , T AE
2025 AESHE NN 30% , HL A A1 Bl 3 Jhk ok A A 4k |
FiZE P e S AR R E AR T E A
TH S A e BRE ] A AR G R AR AR A SR A4 R
B 9k e SR URPE &L R (salt sensitive
hypertension) ™, H: A B¢ 24 o5 4 3 & ML e B ECRY
50% e AR B AR AU = I Y — A EE S
RIZR 2 M 2 | 3 ik ok A 5 A RO 5 58 AR 22 0
oG M A I E B G R RR 22— Meta 455>
FraR W, mh 88 A S, ik A v LG I A8 52 0 1Y K e
ROMHEIN 23% A1 14% 77 ARSI FEAT, JEAE I S
Z: 5308 1 R AR M v I e B R R Y — ) E
Wy, AR Z TSR, i/ RS AL e 98 18
TR RAE N 2 5 N K Dy se A0 | i A8 A 16 Ifi
IR S MRS g 2F Eh BUBE =5 1l s DL Je 2
SO B UL 5 1 R A ) IR R R L R
AR ORI 5 i e A A N AT I/ A v R A Y
PG ARBESE BRI S b R
ML INHRAE 12 B85 T 14 6 S50 & i AR, DA
HH Sy 8 SRR R i ) 1T B RIA T B AR A B i
Hefilh

1 #8Fnr%

1.1 LIz

SPF 2P Dahl SS KRR 25 H KT 190 ~200 ¢,
8 JEi | ph b T 4 8 A A2 52 50 3 ) o 4R R [ SCXK
(3%)2012 —0001 ] ;Dahl SS K FLH b 5t B AE W)
B A BR S Al H2 4 [ SCXK (51) 2014 - 0004 ],
S E S 2R Rl 2R B I 2 S0 56 3 W F 5% T v it
FT[SYXK(51)2014 - 0029 |, H b K gl ¥y 52 56 7

Salt-sensitive hypertension; High salt; Platelet; Inflammation

ZNERERIP ORISR H S E R ZE R &
(TACUC) HY4HL#E[ TLAS-PG-2014-006 | .
1.2 sh¥sdd

Dahl SS KB BEHL - R ARER AL (5 H) mdhdl
(10 H0) A /N A 0 4 020 (10 B, o Bl 4G T
0. 12% K EL A1 8% 1= L ARDRLME SR 6 JA], 7 o £ M 5%
T 4.2 d FIFLR m ER RS 2 R M Eh MR e
s B L/ AR R R T 4 (25 mg/kg) T A
JEIRGEIN A R B sl ik ot
1.3 FERAFERRE

1914 2 ( Fluka, B2635-10G) ; Z — [ ( Sigma,
202398-250G ) ;anti-rat CD42a-PE ( I ¥ 5 55 £E P F)
FA PR 7], RSF-19836R-PE ) ; anti-rat CD62p-FITC
(b1t 5 55 AE YRR AT BR 22 7], RS-10770R-FITC ) 5
anti-rat CD45-percp/cy5. 5( Biolegend, 202220) ; anti-
rat T/B/NK cell cocktail (BD pharmingen, 558495) ;
anti-rat Ly6G-FITC ( I ¥ 5 55 A= W BHE A R A w]
RS-2576R-FITC) ; Fluo3-AM ( Beyotime, S1056 ) ; L.
20 i 24 f# W ( BD pharingen, 349202 ) ; & 5 i 1
(Sigma, C0130-5G ) ; & J& W XI ( Sigma, C7657-
100MG ) ;7 W i R 1 ( Sigma , H3506-1G ) ; I %8042 b
¥ H R (Sigma, D5025-150KU ) ; Rat TL-6 ELISA Kit (
RayBio, ELR-IL6) .

1.4 XEFHE
1.4.1 BE#iEKI Dahl SS K B30 bk %

I JE €] 1fi. JE 4% BP2000 SERIESIT Visitech
Systems & 4t I 15 K BB Bl Bk i e, R B 11 ik
TR L, FR AR B IR R 6 2 £ KRR
R JE R R B B Bl K i
142 3 =X 20 A ARG A & afn it /0 AR 3T p-
selectin A MM/ Ca®* e

BUK BUE 32 sh Bkt , in A CD42a-PE il CD62p-



T R PR 22075 2017 4E 5 A45 27 %5 5 8] Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5 25

FITC 355148 7 I/ INBR AT A 1 1L/ INBR , 2 3L ikt o i
A 30 min, 1% 253 [, A o =X 4 i {) ( BD
FACSCantoTM ) #5J #1J& il 1fiL /M 2 T p-selectin 2
IR LI T A6 28 5 i) 4 & 1IN I 2 ( Platelet-
rich plasma, PRP) , Il A Fluo3-AM (20 wmol/L) £l
/NN Ca®* YR EE , 2 iR BB E 30 min, 1% 28
PR 61 52, e = At S AT AGE I
1.4.3 Ui Mo ARAG I 40 1 PLA

HOR BUIE sl bk, in A =Xt CD45-percp |
CD42a-PE, 1B %) J5 = il # OGHE F 30 min, 221 4
min, 1% 22 5 PRS2 , RN &1 JE i PLA B LB,
1.4.4  ELISA Kl i {5 458 B+ 1L-6 17K

A3 B K BB EE 1MLV , ELISA J5 15 K6 1l Dahl SS
K RILTE SRE T 1L-6 /K-, T g SE 56 A 1™
A B0 el ] A T
1.4.5 G g M ARG I = 3 Ik i 457 T 122 i fr) 4
21 e

R BN 3 2 ok 22 % 32 Bl Ik il 8, B 5T
Ak 2 A 20 i B, A T BT CD45-percp .
CD3-APC . Ly6G-FITC, CD45RA-FITC F1 CD161a-
PE, IR S) 2 IR RO T 30 min, K60 3 ik if 45 i 2
T P9 S RE AL T 433
1.4.6 RS A ARG /N N Ca®* ¥ B2 I/
MR p-selectin ATk

S35 SD R BRUE I/ A i 3, T E ER (0.9%
NaCl) FlE £k (1. 3% NaCl) HJ3# 1fiL /MR 30 min, il
A Fluo3-AM (20 wmol/L) & ifit /NZ P Ca®* ¥ i
IMA R BTAR CD42a-PE 1 CD62p-FITC 6 it /)N
MR p-selectin fYFIA

80r A

D
(=]

[SS]
(=]

MR TEALT#R SN 3R (%)
P-selectin positive rate
&

(=]

LS HS HS+bus

/IR P45 S R

1.5 S%itEHRZE

IV FH IBM SPSS Statistics 20. 0 48 i1 8443547 45
BT, SEBEE LM £ ARifETR (v £ sx0) R, AL
[ REAS A LU R ¢ A, 22 20 TR AR A 1Y Ll AR
One-Way ANOVA Zeit/r#rJrik, AP <0. 05 0 2 57
fiEN,

2 #HR

2.1 SEMEFERY Dahl SS X R /N iE 46 Z 0 1fn
N Ca®* R B B n

it A M ARG I A Bt /Nl 3 AR % DL B Ca®
WeRE | 45 BN B Eh (8% NaCl) M35 J5 , Dahl SS K
SR/ IR TG AL e Ca * R B SRR PR IR 4 (0. 12%
NaCl) S EHH (P < 0.05, & 1A) ; i/ 4 i 551
(FITH%) fefs B 2 BRAR ML/ NS TR K& Ca® YR
(P < 0.05,E11B), $&/rmEh et i /M, AT
REAE SR AR v I o P A AR
2.2 I/MEHEF 7 R S 2515 S 49 Dahl SS KR
A I &

SHIESE L I TE SR SR v it R PR, R AT
25T Dahl SS KU s 3 5 FTH % (25 mg/kg) o A
FERI(E 2) , EEh 4 Dahl SS KB I E B W 5 T
RERZH (R 45 F 222.2 +15.5 4 154.4 £ 4.6, 477K
203+14.8 [ 122.4 +3. 1, F¥Bh[IkJE 197.4 = 15 b
133.1+3.6,P < 0.05) , Ifil/MRIPHI ] AT 525 13 )
TR A I T (MO R 1734 £27 [ 222.2 +
15. 5, 75K IE 139. 8 £26. 7 [ 203 + 14. 8 SFHsh ik &
151 £26.8 [,197.4+15,P < 0.05) , LM M/ MRAE
SR BURME S e TP AR A

80r B *
60
~§ 40 T
)
20}
0
LS HS HS+bus

TF LS ARERAR A ; HS . R s HS + bus: B3RAKE + M MRl
P < 0.05 vs LS;%P < 0.05 vs HS,
Bl 1 E3hX) Dahl SS KEUML/ME p-selectin ik K Ca®* ¥R EE 15210
Note. LS: low-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS + bus: high-salt diet + platelet inhibitor;
P < 0.05 vs low-salt diet; *P < 0.05 vs high-salt diet.

Fig.1 The effect of high salt on the platelet p-selectin expression and Ca”* concentration in Dahl SS rat



26

T LR BE 22075 2017 4E 5 4527 %5 5 81 Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5

250 1

200

IfiLFE (mmHg)
Blood pressure
S %

o (=)

W
(=]
1

SBP MAP DBP
LS EEHS EEHS+bus

T LS ARERKE  HS: W AR5 HS + bus: RER TR + IL/MR
IR ; SBP W 45 I s MAP: SF- 24 3y ik [ ; DBP: &7 3K IR * P <
0.05 vs LS; %P < 0.05 vs HS,

B2 /MR SRS T Dahl SS KRR I
Note. LS: low-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS + bus: high-salt
diet + platelet inhibitor; SBP: systolic blood pressure; MAP: mean
arterial pressure; DBP. diastolic blood pressure; * P < 0.05 vs
low-salt diet; ¥P < 0.05 vs high-salt diet.

Fig.2 Effects of platelet inhibitor on blood pressures in

high-salt diet treated Dahl SS rat

2.3 M/ HD &3 BE R S 225 S5 89 Dahl SS KR
ShE I /- B 4R 3 & ( PLA ) B9 EE i

SRR s B O I/ S 5 OB S I
(R BT, F&ATTBE 5 A Dahl SS R FRUAR JE] o H
MR- 1 40 i 38 42 (PLA) A 284k, R s 3h 4l
Dahl SS K BLUAM & I PLA (0.73 +0.33 £ 0.16 =
0. 2) B LA Ase ISk 21 B 8 T 3 5 ot /N 000 i 5] T B
I R S 09 PLA (0.12 £0.08 £ 0.73 +
0.33) lLHlRIG £ (P < 0.05,K3A, B) , &Ik
USRI/ G £k, LS I /N B - FH 400 R 4, DT 98
15 1 4 M2 32 98 0 S
2.4 IM/NMERIDFIFIEMRSEF S Dahl SS KR E
Zh Bk I B 1 5 FE iR i

CAWFIE o, 16 A % I /NG a4 5 i/ AR -
20 B 2R A, 2 E G 928 A4 T I8 P9 B2 L TR B
i b a T I NI i =88 n )8 VAR P B o (4
U0 P R 0 R e i I O, B, e BRI R S
Dahl SS K F 3 s ki BRI ) T R ELAIHE (34, 7 +
2.9 1122.2£3. 1, B 4A, E) Hh MR 40 (39.3 +
1.9 H27.9+1.5,K14B, F) B 4lififti(28.4 1.3 It

A LS HS HS+bus
[ oE'g ‘@ ‘o
« 013 | @3 . 3 ¢ 3
v =5 I . 9} o
w A ER 3 3
E @) "c-; na!- nc_-
O 2 - - -
2 . . 3.
@ "é = = o O
{3 o 2 3 2 3
-203 -203
1/’ CD42a
Platelet CD42a
B 1.0
*
—~ 2 0.8+
X e
~ o
ﬁ Z 0.6
= 2
v
2 & 04-
ORJ)
§d0,] T &
Er E* 0.24
ONJ)
0.0 T
LS HS HS+bus

T LS AKFRAK A HS B ER KA HS + bus F3h KA + M/MRIMHIF; * P < 0.05 vs LS;%P < 0.05 vs HS,
B3 /RIS RS Dahl SS K RSN L PLA 19520
Note. 1S: low-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS +bus: high-salt diet + platelet inhibitor; * P < 0.05 vs low-salt diet; P < 0.05 vs high-salt diet.

Fig.3 Effects of platelet inhibitor on peripheral platelet-leukocyte aggregation in high-salt diet treated Dahl SS rat



o [ M A R A 275 2017 4E 5 A %527 #4655 ] Chin J Comp Med, May 2017, Vol. 27. No. 5 27

A LS HS HS+bus
p
%
28
[aR @)
% 8
ES
=3
a3 . .
BT AL L ALy 2 T L AL L 2 STy FRALL AL
ey 0’ w0 0 [T T m 0 [T )
TH#H E4HHICD3
B N T lymphocyte CD3
@ 1 R 1
285 "o
% 2 o] K
= o o
E 3 3
oz | o = =
= g 3 I I |2| ”""131 lll"‘llllllllsl g 3 | ' |2| lllllllal ”IH‘I Illllll T ;.% I I IZI ”"'IIQI "Iq‘””“‘sl
g 010000 w0t w0 P A I ) qa OO0 00000 R
R ALy 6G
Neutrophil Ly6G
C h
2
0
a0
O o 1 F
2% 3
K g 3
i) E, L
2 T L 2 Sy T T 2 _| | B PULALL AL sl
m: i Ol Tl O e 010F 00wt g 0100 00wt
B4HifICD45RA
B cell CD45RA
D b . “
22| e *
Qo ;
% o] o =
=4 e
Fo| o] “
23 Y ] =
= | 2 2 @ ]
- l I IZ’ II]I‘al II]q‘I I]qul - I I I l|IIlI‘ T llllllq‘l II||II1 T l I |2I I”"JI lllq‘l Illqsl
gy 010° 100 w0t a0 gq 0107 107 w0t 10 ae 010° w0 a0t w0
HARGTHHCDI61a
NK cell CD161a
E 40 . F 50+
o X ;
g S E 40-
£ E 304 & = &
g %2
2 £7 30
= z —l— B g o
j=% 4
25 " 2e
00 77 207
b 0 b
< < < <
a 10
23] 88 10-
0 T 0 T
LS HS HS+bus LS HS HS+bus
G 401 H 251
*
~ ~_~
S E S € -
* NV
B 2 301 B2
#Z & #HE
g1 g8151 ——
J S«
250 = ch-a
< < — i
an
88 29
w8 10 0
falpa 23 s
[OR®) OO
0 T 0 T
LS HS HS+bus LS HS HS+bus

T LS ARER KA HS S R s HS + bus: B ERIKE + ML/ MEIMHIF; * P < 0.05 vs LS;¥P < 0.05 vs HS,
B4 i/ R R A S 8155 Dahl SS K BRMLAS S e 0 e 2
Note. IS: low-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS + bus: high-salt diet + platelet inhibitor; *P < 0.05 vs low-salt diet; ¥P < 0.05 vs high-salt diet.

Fig.4 Platelet inhibitor reduced the infiltration of immune cells into aortic walls induced by high salt in Dahl SS rat



28

T LR BE 22075 2017 4E 5 4527 %5 5 81 Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5

18.3+ 1.5, K1 4C, G) Fll NK Ziifi (20.4 +1.6 b
13.8 1.0, & 4D, H) B LBl EAREh 4 B F 1 £
(P <0.05) ; b 5 [R] B 25 3 1L /0N A 40 it 550 D) BH
i BEAR Dahl SS K BR 3 Bk il A= %) T Ik T4 240 Pl
(26.5+2.3 1 34.7 £2.9) PR 4N (31.4 +
2.811£39.3+1.9) B #iffi(24.9+9.8 1L 28.4 +
1.3) R NK 401 (16.7 1.7 £ 20.4 +1.6) &Y L4
(P < 0.05), KW Ehia /Mg iES T i
BN RIAERE
2.5  M/hRHDEIFIBER S #hF S Dahl SS KR M
B RAEREF IL-6

TE AR L /N i fiE 0% 38 3 2 22F 11 200 2R 4 2
HTRAER F 1L-1 | 1L-6 S5 B F IR MIREHL, B L 3R AT T 4
B 1L/ MR HI 7 XF Dahl SS K BUIMLTF 28 4 1 11-6
Fsem, KB S) ik 4 R B IL-6 AU ZKE 5k
U T (51.2 9.7 H£23.8+0.9,P < 0.05),
I AR R AT S 2 A R AR S Eh s = Y TL-6 KR
BT (26.9 +4.8 1 51.2 £9.7,P < 0.05), i
71N i A A I /NS AR R T A P B I v
M AT S L B, T2 5 T £R B0 & i A
BLibugi i
2.6 BSEIFSMmM/NEELBIHE

Hik— R E SRS MRS 5 U
e I A AT BE AL, FRAT 1A SN o B 4l ik SD KB
/N i, 38 5 A [6] e J3E R M8 (0.4% ,0.9%
1.3% 1. 8% NaCl) il ifi /N (1) 356 Ak S i /N 9
PEEG PR FRATT A B, Bt A vk B e, I/ AR

w
f=)
1
@

[
(=]
1

/MR IG5 2. (%)
P-selectin Positive rate
s

M ABRIEALE 43 (%)

(=]
-

0.9 1.3 1.8

NaCl (%)

0.4

P-selectin Positive rate

AR IS (E 6A) 5 # T8, Nt 3]
PEFH 1.3% NaCl M $h4H,0. 9% NaCl Ky 1E % h
M, SIEwHAME, S (1.3% NaCl) 45
ML/ R T p-selectin RIE WG Z (P < 0.05,
Kl 6B), K5 FR AR I M /N N Ca® " Wk, & B
AR CTWEHR BT (P < 0.05, F
6C) , ZA R GIRNLIAY) G, B FRATHEN,
1R R T B TE I T /N AR Y Ca® ok B T A ot /)
M, DTS 5 1L A8 4R A 12 11 2 5 3k B0 M & il &
R KRR,

80+

(o)
S
1

Serum IL-6
&~
(=)
=g

IEIL-6 (pg/mL)

[\
(=]
1

0 T

LS HS HS+bus

T LS ARER KB HS : b IR  HS + bus: A 3R IRE + ML/ MR
] ; Serum IL-6 : Il 74 2 5E [ F IL-6 /K F; * P < 0.05 vs LS;¢P <
0.05 vs HS,
B S5 i/ MR R R R 5 T Dahl SS KR
LI SAE T 1L-6 (5209
Note. LS: low-salt diet; HS: high-salt diet; HS + bus: high-salt diet
+ platelet inhibitor; Serum IL-6: the level of serum IL-6; * P < 0. 05
vs low-salt diet; P < 0.05 vs high-salt diet.
Fig.5 Effect of platelet inhibitor on serum IL-6 induced
by high salt in Dahl SS rat

= 0.9% NaCl = 0.9% NaCl
= |.3% NaCl m 1.3% NaCl
30 301
*
[ ‘m *
204 X 20 —
® T
O ‘=
z o
=)
10 4 E 10 4
=
0 0-

0. 9% NaCl: IEF 84 ;1. 3% NaCl: *P < 0.05 vs 0. 9% NaCl;

El 6

B ER XTI/ Ca®* HREE I p-selectin 235 AYRZIH

Note. 0.9% NaCl: normal salt group; 1.3% NaCl: high salt group; “P < 0.05 vs 0. 9% NaCl.

Fig.6 Effects of high salt on platelet Ca

24+ . . .
concentration and p-selectin expression



T R PR 22075 2017 4E 5 A45 27 %5 5 8] Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5 29

3 it

TR B A 2 R SO PE i R Y B R R
U HAT S I B SR N 6 L RAS RGN
SRR I N A 22 ik A2 4 o AU i Y
JE MRS | & sk REREAL kA b b R A
RN 5 22 B0 I F R D EmER kR
ST BT PR PN i I AH GO 45 58 0 9 5 RN AE
TORAWHE E N B AR HEE, SRk adn]if
S A5 R O S R RS BT R RE B L T R IR
N E A K S S 5 b AR R I o B A 03 1) —
AT, R B RE A% 3G in A1 JE i ¥ 40 Y
BRI ) R EGE R R RN TL-1B8
1L-6 \ TNF-o %5 S8 E N 7 335 . E 0 w7 i 2
PR SR v I B R A R

/N 2 PR RS A A% 40 i 2 At 7= A G TG 4
JHLAZE (%) — AT 43, Bt 25 6T L/ N S0 RE R S A
P, /R T RE B 2 AN AR BR 86 1M, B8 2 5%
AR/ IMRCE G PR v A AR, TS E
ML/ GE I 55 22 Fh G0 R 40 A B A F 58 A 5 %
o /MBS S S T REL A0 B 240 F1 NK 41
MRV 6 Ak R SR S SR A SRE
RIS SR i W SEAEBFSY B8 M 40T
O] A SR AR ) IR % s LA 0 A A v ke B
YER . I IRHFIE & BR, 5 I 5 3 1R P A7 AE I /MR
I EEEAL A ER S0 i /NIRRT A B i TR T
FXI 3l 55 2 5 18 R 5405 R0 R e g, £ 2 7 i
JER & ST PPARy REME IR /M Ak, 75 S 1l
A L B e I ) 2 J it /NGB R A K
DR 7155 3 5% 1 o B 7% £k BE A5 412 0 0 UL T 4 A Fn
AL, I A v ot ) & R L B AN
A B AL/ B A BE 0% 412 1E 41 2R 4 42 5 A 2R A (X
FIL-1 IL-6 IL-8 F1 TNF-ou FY 2 3k FIUBE IR, ok 40
ANE R, 5 sl ok BERE AL | Bl i A v
FEVE TR 05 00 95 25800 I 89 0 ) % A O e 4 1))
AHSEE 2 A B 5T K PR, e R M IR R A7 1
KR (Dahl 13™%) S BKILE A TF 7, /N6 A6 A B
W CBEAR AR M ER SR 1Y Dahl SS KR 8h ik
JINERRTE 5 = (DAY TR F < || D =W 1 O N 63
M2 7R, Dahl SS K s E SR 5 418 A 5 5
ok ML AR B4 T 96 B 200 M v bR 4 L B 4 i A
NK 4 At A EE 91 B S 348 Z2 | 1l 38 20 B 1L-6 7K1
B, 200 /M S 5 & SR 5 5 00 58 R AE f2
LT 5 At B2, A S /N B e H i) A
FH, FATT38 2o 00 i/ B, 082 R SO 1 A

REERE,

F T8 28 S — Bl Al S v afi /B i 7002 07 3
A AT Aot SR A T i I /AR B T A AR O
AT DA S 2 400 4] ot /N A A S5 A 5 200 L ) SR 4
B, TERE L RAEShY) S T, I e 2 1
M/ AT 3K 90% 0270 L) 32 T 2 i 4 5w
R ERALEI B 5E . ASBIF ST S 7 /I Al 3 i 590 ) ot
A 8 BRI v AR5 T 1 Bl ok ) o D2 b S
LI/ INASE ) 76 A R AL /DN - P 2400 2R 4 B TR G, BRI
E w1 d1IK= ok 1M YN w1 o R vt O s 3 1
F1NK 40AE AY Hu ], 9 AR 1L 35 R AE R 11-6 B9k
o RBH ML/ A T RAE RV S5 T 3 UM
o IR A P R e R B OCEEEMITE

ZAWFE R /R ML T N Ca®* MR B ) 28 Ak
SR/ IR TG AR SEEEAILAR > 2 /RIS AR A
MR WA 38k /R N Ca® W B2 T Ak
M/, /N P T 55 1 Ca® ¥ 3 ] 3 2o 3 Ak
JEIT4ME C1 3838 Ano6 , S dE fiL/Mi ROS 77 A= il ifiL.
JINKRBAUAE | S B0/ NG AL 5 Ca s ] 3 i iy
/NKRADP BRI, 35 ARt /AR S FRATT A MRS S 5
R, AR S /NN Ca® M B B TH S, 1/
M p-selectin ik B BIE 2 | Fe0H =k vl A i T
M/ Ca®* ¥R BEVE AL I/, PT RE A I/ 2 5
IR AR R 10 A BE AL 2 —

ARWFFEHE 7R T I /INRCAE 5 £ 175 T 1 3k U
F R EEER, PR E T M2 548
TR 3 1 A AT R AT BIL TR, DA A 3 fls
I %) 330 7 FTA Y7 R ALK

S 3k

(1] RS, SKRAUER A, 45, B4R AR BY R 10U 5 3l ok A A
FERIRESCHERRT [ T]. TR B AE B2 2%5K 2014 ,33(5) 1462
—465.

(2] ESHF, R AT, 55, SIS b A& 16 8 3R 430
5 H R MR SCERTFC [ T]. v B S A e g 2
2016,19(13) :60 —62.

[ 3] Viazi F, Piscitelli P, Giorda C, et al. Association of kidney
disease measures with risk of renal function worsening in patients
with hypertension and type 2 diabetes [ J ]J. J Diabetes
Complications,2017,31(2) :419 -426.

[4] Armando I, Villar VA, Jose PA. Genomics and Pharmacogenomics
of Salt-sensitive Hypertension [ J]. Curr Hypertens Rev,2015, 11
(1) :49 -56.

[ 5] Baldo MP, Rodrigues SL, Mill JG. High salt intake as a
multifaceted cardiovascular disease; new support from cellular
and molecular evidence[ J]. Heart Fail Rev,2015,20(4) :461
-474.



30

T LR BE 22075 2017 4E 5 4527 %5 5 81 Chin J Comp Med, May 2017 ,Vol. 27. No. 5

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

[20]

[21]

Liu YZ, Chen JK, Li ZP, et al. High-salt diet enhances
hippocampal oxidative stress and cognitive impairment in mice
[J]. Neurobiol Learn Mem,2014,114 .10 - 15.

Strazzullo P, DElia L, Kandala NB, et al. Salt intake, stroke,
and cardiovascular disease: meta-analysis of prospective studies
[J]. BMJ,2009,339.h4567.

Rondina MT, Weyrich AS, Zimmerman GA. Platelets as cellular
effectors of inflammation in vascular diseases [ J ]. Circ Res,
2013,112(11) ;1506 — 1519.

Kossmann S, Lagrange J, Jackel S, et al. Platelet-localized FXI
promotes a vascular coagulation-inflammatory circuit in arterial
hypertension[ J]. Sci Transl Med,2017,9(375).

Larrousse M, Bragulat E, Segarra M, et al. Increased levels of
atherosclerosis markers in salt-sensitive hypertension[ J]. Am ]
Hypertens,2006,19(1) .87 -93.

Kornerup KN, Salmon GP, Pitchford SC, ez al. Circulating platelet-
neutrophil complexes are important for subsequent neutrophil
activation and migration [ J ]. J Appl Physiol, 2010, 109 (3) ; 758
-767.

Pitchford SC, Yano H, Lever R, et al. Platelets are essential for
leukocyte recruitment in allergic inflammation[ J]. J Allergy Clin
Immunol ,2003,112(1) ;109 —118.

Zhou MS, Schulman TH, Raij L. Vascular inflammation, insulin
resistance, and endothelial dysfunction in salt-sensitive hypertension :
role of nuclear factor kappa B activation[ J]. J Hypertens,2010,
28(3):527 -535.

Shimoura CG, Lincevicius GS, Nishi EE, et al. Increased
Dietary Salt Changes Baroreceptor Sensitivity and Intrarenal
Renin-Angiotensin System in Goldblatt Hypertension[ J]. Am J
Hypertens,2017,30(1) :28 - 36.

Huang B, Cheng Y, Usa K, et al. Renal Tumor Necrosis Factor
alpha Contributes to Hypertension in Dahl Salt-Sensitive Rats
[J]. Sci Rep,2016,6:21960.

Shen K, Delano FA, Zweifach BW, et al. Circulating leukocyte
counts, activation, and degranulation in Dahl hypertensive rats
[J]. Circ Res,1995,76(2) :276 —283.

Hong S, Dimitrov S, Cheng T, et al. Beta-adrenergic receptor
mediated inflammation control by monocytes is associated with
blood pressure and risk factors for cardiovascular disease[ J].
Brain Behav Immun,2015,50:31 —38.

Li N. Platelet-lymphocyte cross-talk[ J]. J Leukoc Biol 2008 ,83
(5):1069 -1078.

Totani L, Evangelista V. Platelet-leukocyte interactions in card-
iovascular disease and beyond [ J]. Arterioscler Thromb Vasc
Biol,2010,30(12) ;2357 -2361.

Chou TC. New mechanisms of antiplatelet activity of nifedipine,
an L-type calcium channel blocker[ J]. Biomedicine ( Taipei) ,
2014 ,4.24.

Rao F, Yang RQ, Chen XS, et al. PPARgamma ligands decrease

[22]

[23]

[24]

[25]

[27]

(28]

[30]

[31]

[34]

[35]

hydrostatic pressure-induced platelet aggregation and proinflamm-
atory activity[ J]. PLoS One,2014,9(2) :e89654.

Helmke A, von Vietinghoff S. Extracellular vesicles as mediators
of vascular inflammation in kidney disease[ J]. World J Nephrol ,
2016,5(2) :125 -138.

Fan B, Ma L, Li Q, et al. Correlation between platelet-derived
growth factor signaling pathway and inflammation in desoxycort-
icosterone-induced salt-sensitive hypertensive rats with myocardial
fibrosis[J]. Int J Clin Exp Pathol ,2013,6(11) ;2468 —2475.

Smith T, Dhunnoo G, Mohan I, et al. A pilot study showing an
association between platelet hyperactivity and the severity of
peripheral arterial disease [ J ]. Platelets, 2007, 18 (4 ) ; 245
-248.

Kral JB, Schrottmaier WC, Salzmann M, et al. Platelet Interaction
with Innate Immune Cells [ J]. Transfus Med Hemother,2016,43
(2).78 -88.

Schmalbach B, Stepanow O, Jochens A, et al. Determinants of
platelet-leukocyte aggregation and platelet activation in stroke
[J]. Cerebrovasc Dis,2015,39(3 —4) :176 - 180.

Godley RW, Hernandez-Vila E. Aspirin for Primary and Secondary
Prevention of Cardiovascular Disease[ J]. Tex Heart Inst J,2016,43
(4):318 -319.

Singbartl K, Forlow SB, Ley K. Platelet, but not endothelial , P-
selectin is critical for neutrophil-mediated acute postischemic
renal failure[ J]. FASEB J,2001,15(13) :2337 -2344.
Pitchford SC, Riffo-Vasquez Y, Sousa A, et al. Platelets are
necessary for airway wall remodeling in a murine model of chronic
allergic inflammation[ J]. Blood,2004,103(2) :639 —647.
Zarbock A, Singbartl K, Ley K. Complete reversal of acid-induced
acute lung injury by blocking of platelet-neutrophil aggregation[ ] ].
J Clin Invest,2006,116(12) ;3211 -3219.

Qiao J, Wu Y, Liu Y,
Mitochondrial-Dependent Platelet Apoptosis Independent of Platelet
Activation[ J ]. Biol Blood Marrow Transplant,2016,22 (9) ; 1565
-1572.

iy, MG RIS E TE S ()], A BRI
2012,43(6) :417 —421.

Davlouros P, Xanthopoulou I, Mparampoutis N, et al.

et al. Busulfan Triggers Intrinsic

Role of
Calcium in Platelet Activation: Novel Insights and Pharmacological
Implications[ J]. Med Chem,2016,12(2) ;131 - 138.

Liu G, Liu G, Chen H, e al. Involvement of Ca®>* Activated Cl-
Channel Ano6 in Platelet Activation and Apoptosis [ J]. Cell
Physiol Biochem,2015,37(5) :1934 —1944.
Canobbio I, Guidetti GF, Oliviero B, et al. Amyloid beta-
peptide-dependent activation of human platelets; essential role for
Ca’* and ADP in aggregation and thrombus formation [ J ].
Biochem J,2014,462(3) :513 -523.

(KA EHA)2017 -01 - 05



